BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of The
Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of its Market Rate Offer.

Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO

In the Matter of the Application of The
Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of Revised Tariffs.

Case No. 12-427-EL-ATA

In the Matter of the Application of The
Dayton Power and Light Company for
Approval of Certain Accounting
Authority.

Case No. 12-428-EL-AAM

In the Matter of the Application of The
Dayton Power and Light Company for
Waiver of Certain Commission Rules.

Case No. 12-429-EL-WVR

In the Matter of the Application of The
Dayton Power and Light Company to
Establish Tariff Riders.

Case No. 12-672-EL-RDR
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MOTION TO INTERVENE OF
SOLARVISION, LLC

Pursuant to Section 4903.221, Revised Code, and Rule 4901-1-11, Ohio
Administrative Code, SolarVision, LLC (SolarVision) hereby respectfully moves the
Public Utilites Commission of Ohio (Commission) for leave to intervene in the above-
captioned matter with the full powers and rights granted to intervening parties.

As demonstrated further in the attached Memorandum in Support, SolarVision
has a real and substantial interest in this proceeding, which may be adversely affected
by the outcome of this proceeding and which cannot be adequately represented by any

existing parties. Accordingly, SolarVision satisfies the standard for intervention set forth

in the Commission’s rules and by statute.




WHEREFORE, SolarVision respectfully requests that the Commission grant this
motion for leave to intervene and that SolarVision be made a full party of record.

Respectfully Submitted,

oty Ly 22—

Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402)
(Counsel of Record)

Law Offices of Kimberly Bojko, LLC
6930 Margarum Bend

New Albany, Ohio 43054
Telephone: 614.783.4696

Fax: 866.886.7401
kbojko@insight.rr.com

Attorney for SolarVision, LLC
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

On March 30, 2012, The Dayton Power and Light Company (DP&L) filed a
proposed market rate offer (MRO) that would, among other matters, establish standard
service offer (SSO) rates during the rate plan period in the form of a blended rate.
DP&L is proposing to proportionately blend the rate resulting from a competitive bidding
process (CBP) with DP&L'’s current SSO generation prices. DP&L is also proposing to
require the winning bidders of the CBP to supply renewable energy or renewable
energy credits (RECs) sufficient to meet the Ohio renewable portfolio standards (RPS)

for the load associated with that which the winning bidder will supply for a three-year

period subsequent to the delivery year.




Section 4903.221, Revised Code, and Rule 4901-1-11, Ohio Administrative
Code, establish the standard for intervention in the above-captioned proceeding.
Section 4903.221, Revised Code, provides, in part, that any person “who may be
adversely affected” by a Commission proceeding is entitled to seek intervention in that
proceeding. Section 4903.221(B), Revised Code, further requires the Commission to
consider the nature and extent of the prospective intervenor’s interest, the legal position
advanced by the prospective intervenor and its probable relation to the merits of the
case, whether the intervention by the prospective intervenor will unduly prolong or delay
the proceeding, and the prospective intervenor’'s potential contribution to a just and
expeditious resolution of the issues involved.

Rule 4901-1-11, Ohio Administrative Code, permits intervention to a party who
has a real and substantial interest in the proceeding and who is so situated that the
disposition of the proceeding may impair or impede his ability to protect that interest and
whose interest is not adequately representéd by an existing party.

SolarVision is an Ohio-based solar company that, along with its subsidiaries,
owns and operates multiple certified renewable energy resource generating facilities.
As a provider of solar RECs and active participant in the Ohio solar REC competitive
market, SolarVision has a direct, real, and substantial interest in the issues raised in this
proceeding and is so situated that the disposition of the proceeding may, as a practical
matter, impair or impede its ability to protect that interest. Given SolarVision’s unique
expertise in this area, SolarVision will be able to assist in the development of a full and
complete record in order to assist the Commission as it reviews DP&L’s application,

particularly with regard to DP&L's RPS requirements and the RPS requirements




associated with the load supplied by certified retail electric suppliers pursuant to DP&L’s
proposed rate blending plan and the proposal to include such in the CBP product.
Accordingly, SolarVision’s intervention will significantly contribute to the full
development and equitable resolution of the factual issues in this proceeding, and
SolarVision’s interest will not be adequately represented by other parties to the
proceeding. Finally, this timely intervention will not unduly delay or prolong the
proceeding.

SolarVision satisfies the criteria set forth in Section 4903.221, Revised Code, and
Rule 4901-1-11, Ohio Administrative Code, and is, therefore, authorized to intervene
with the full powers and rights granted by the Commission to intervening parties.

WHEREFORE, SolarVision respectfully requests that the Commission grant this

motion for leave to intervene and that SolarVision be made a full party of record.

Respectfully Submitted,
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Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402)
(Counsel of Record)

Law Offices of Kimberly Bojko, LLC
6930 Margarum Bend

New Albany, Ohio 43054
Telephone: 614.783.4696

Fax: 866.886.7401
kbojko@insight.rr.com

Attorney for SolarVision, LLC




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing
document was served this 7th day of May, 2012 by electronic mail if available or by
regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, upon the persons listed below.
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! Kimberly)ﬁ. Bojko

Judi L. Sobecki

Donna Seger-Lawson

Irda Hoxha Hinders

The Dayton Power and Light Company
1065 Woodman Drive

Dayton, OH 45432
judi.sobecki@dplinc.com

Mark S. Yurick

Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
65 East State Street, Ste. 1000
Columbus, OH 43215
myurick@taftlaw.com

Henry W. Eckhart

50 West Broad Street, Ste. 2117
Columbus, OH 43215
henryeckhart@aol.com

Bruce J. Weston, Consumers’ Counsel
Joseph P. Serio

Melissa R. Yost

Office of Consumers’ Counsel

10 West Broad Street, Ste. 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485
serio@occ.state.oh.us

yost@occ.state.oh.us

David C. Rinebolt

Colleen L. Mooney

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street, P.O. Box 1793
Findlay, OH 45839-1793
drinebolt@aol.com
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com

Charles J. Faruki

Jeffrey S. Sharkey

Faruki Ireland & Cox P.L.L.
500 Court House Plaza S.W.
10 North Ludlow Street
Dayton, OH 45402
cfaruki@ficlaw.com
isharkey@ficlaw.com

Samuel C. Randazzo

Frank P. Darr

Joseph E. Oliker

Matthew R. Pritchard

McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC
21 East State Street, 17th F!.
Columbus, OH 43215
sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

Robert Ukeiley

435 R Chestnut Street, Ste. 1
Berea, KY 40403
rukeiley@igc.org

Michael L. Kurtz

David F. Boehm

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
dboehm@BKL 1awfirm.com
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com




Anthony M. Long

Senior Assistant Counsel
Honda of America Mfg., Inc.
NA-E-Legal

24000 Honda Parkway
Marysville, OH 43040

Tony Long@ham.honda.com

Amy B. Spiller

Jeanne W. Kingery

Duke Energy

139 E. Fourth Street

1303-Main

Cincinnati, OH 45202
Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com
Jeanne kingery@duke-enerav.com

Rocco D’'Ascenzo

Elizabeth Watts

Duke Energy

139 E. Fourth Street

1303-Main

Cincinnati, OH 45202
Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com
Rocco.d’'ascenzo@duke-energy.com

David I. Fein

Cynthia Brady

550 W. Washington Blvd., Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60661
david.fein@constellation.com
cynihia.bradv@consteliation.com

Lisa G. McAlister

Matthew W. Warnock

J. Thomas Siwo

Bricker & Eckler

100 S. Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
Imcalister@bricker.com
mwamock@bricker.com
tsiwo@bricker.com

Sandy I-ru Grace

Assistant General Counsel

Exelon Business Services Company
101 Constitution Ave., N. W.
Washington DC 20001
Sandy.grace@exeloncorp.com

Jesse A. Rodriguez

Public Policy & Affairs Manager
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
300 Exelon Way

Kennett Square, PA
Jesse.rodriguez@exeloncorp.com

Mark A. Hayden

FirstEnergy Service Company
76 S. Main Street

Akron, OH 44308
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com

James F. Lang

Laura C. McBride

N. Trevor Alexander

Calfee, Halter,& Griswold LLP
1400 KeyBank Center

800 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
ilang@ecalfee.com
Imcbride@calfee.com
falexander@calfee.com

Tasha Hamilton

Constellation Energy Group, Inc.
111 Market Place, Ste. 600
Baltimore, MD 21202
tasha.hamilton@constellation.com

Jay E. Jadwin

American Electric Power Service
Corporation

155 W. Nationwide Blvd., Suite 500
Columbus, OH 43215
ejadwin@aep.com

Mark A. Whitt

Andrew J. Campbell

Melissa L. Thompson

Whitt Sturtevant

PNC Plaza, Ste. 2020

155 East Broad Street

Cols., Ohio 43215
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
Campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com
thompson@uwhitt-sturtevant.com




Vincent Parisi

Matthew White

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016
vparisi@igsenergy.com
mswhite@igsenergy.com

Allison E. Haedt

Jones Day

P.O. Box 165017
Columbus, Ohio 43216-5017
achaedi@ionesday.com

Thomas McNamee

Assistant Attorney General

Devin Parram

Assistant Attorneys General

180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215
Thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us
Devin.parram@puc.state.oh.us

Carolyn S. Flahive

Stephanie M. Chmiel

Thompson & Hine, LLP

41 S. High Street, Ste. 1700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Carolyn.Flahive@thompsonhine.com
Stephanie.Chmiel@thompsonhine.com

Gregory J. Poulos
EnerNOC

471 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
gpoulos@enernoc.com

Joseph M. Clark

Direct Energy Services

6641 North High Street, Ste. 200
Worthington, Ohio 43085
imclark@vectren.com

Trent A. Dougherty

Cathryn N. Loucas

Ohio Environmental Coungcil

1207 Grandview Avenue, Ste. 201
Columbus, Ohio 43212
trent@theoceg.com
cathv@theoec.com

David A. Kutik

Jones Day

North Point

901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
dakutik@jonesday.com

Azim Z. Haque

Christopher L. Miller

Gregory J. Dunn

ICE MILLER, LLP

2540 West Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Asim. Hague@icemiller.com
Christopher.Miller@icemiller.com
Gregory.Dunn®@icemiller.com

Robert A. McMahon

Eberly McMahon, LLC

2321 Kemper Lane, Ste. 100
Cincinnati, Ohio 45206
bmecmahon@embh-law.com

Thomas J. O'Brien
Bricker & Eckler, LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
tobrien@bricker.com

Richard L. Sites

General Counsel and Sr. Director. of
Health Policy

Ohio Hospital Association

155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
ricks@ohanet.org

Steven M. Sherman

Joshua D. Hague

Grant E. Chapman

Krieg DeVault, LLP

One Indiana Square, Ste 2800
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2079
ssherman@kdiegal.com
gchapman@kdlegal.com
ihague@kdlegal.com




Ellis Jacobs

Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc.
333 West First Street, Ste. 500B
Dayton, Ohio 45402
ejacobs@ablelaw.org

Daniel R. Conway

Porter Wright Morris & Arthur
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
dconway@porterwright.com

Matthew J. Satterwhite

Steven T. Nourse

American Electric Power Service
Corporation

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
misatterwhite@aep.com
stnourse@aep.com

M. Howard Petricoff

Stephen M. Howard

Vorys Sater Seymour and Pease, LLP
52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com
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